Ordinance No. 1203-2023

By Council Members Bishop, McCormack, Gray, Starr, Griffin, Howse-Jones, Polensek, Conwell, Hairston, Kelly, Maurer, Harsh, Santana, Spencer, Kazy and Slife

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1036-2023, passed September 18, 2023 relating to the First Amendment to Agreement with Hispanic Police Officers Association for the Puerto Rican Expo.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1036-2023, passed September 18, 2023, is amended to read as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Director of the Department of <u>Community Development</u> <u>Public Works</u> is hereby authorized to enter into agreement with the Hispanic Police Officers Association for the Puerto Rican Expo for the public purpose of providing a celebration of Puerto Rican arts, culture and educational programming through the use of Wards 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17 Casino Revenue Funds.

Section 2. That existing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1036-2023, passed September 18, 2023 is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

10/16/2023 JS/tat

Ord. No. 1203-2023

By Council Members Bishop, McCormack, Gray, Starr, Griffin, Howse-Jones, Polensek, Conwell, Hairston, Kelly, Maurer, Harsh, Santana, Spencer, Kazy and Slife

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

REPORTS

To amend Section 1 of Ordinance 1036-2023, passed September 18, 2023 relating to the First Amendment to Agreement with Hispanic Police Officers Association for the Puerto Rican Expo.

READ FIRST TIME on OCTOBER 16, 2023 and referred to DIRECTOR of Law; **COMMITTEE on Finance Diversity Equity and Inclusion**

CITY CLERK

READ SECOND TIME

CITY CLERK

READ THIRD TIME

PRESIDENT

CITY CLERK

APPROVED

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION

FILED WITH COMMITTEE

MAYOR Recorded Vol. 110 Page_____ Published in the City Record

REPORT after second Reading